the Company, and subject to requisite approvals, consents, permissions and/or sanctions, from appropriate 
statutory, regulatory or other authority as required, the consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby 
accorded to increase the Authorised Share Capital of the Company from existing Rs. 65,00,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty-
Five Crore) divided into 65,00,00,000 (Sixty-Five Crore) Equity Shares of Re. 1/- each to Rs. 1,00,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees One Hundred Crore) divided into 1,00,00,00,000 equity shares of Re. 1/- each ranking pari passu in all 
respect with the existing Equity Shares of the Company as per the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the

[...]

alterations, modifications, corrections, changes and variations that may be decided by the Board in its absolute 
discretion, the consent of the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to the Board to create offer, 
issue allot and deliver in one or more tranches upto 6,50,00,000 (Six Crore Fifty Lakhs) Fully Convertible Warrants 
(“Warrants/ Convertible Warrants”) for cash at an issue price of Rs. 1.25/- (Rupees One and Paise Twenty-Five 
only) per warrant (including a premium of Re. 0.25 Only) per warrant with a right to the warrant holders to apply for 
and be allotted 1 (One) fully paid-up Equity Share of face value of Re. 1/- (Rupee One) each of the Company 
(“Equity Shares”) within a period of 18 (Eighteen) months from the date of allotment of the Warrants, aggregating 
to Rs. 8,12,50,000/- (Rupees Eight Crore Twelve Lakhs Fifty Thousand Only) to the proposed allottee as mentioned 
below on preferential basis for cash and in such form and manner and in accordance with the provisions of SEBI 
(ICDR) Regulations and SEBI Takeover Regulations or other applicable laws and on such terms and conditions as

[...]

Shareholders are required to update their mobile number and 
email ID correctly in their demat account in order to access e-Voting facility. 

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 102(1) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013. 

ITEM NUMBER: 1 
The present Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 65,00,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty- Five Crores) divided 
into 65,00,00,000 equity shares of Re. 1/- each. Considering the increased fund requirements and future plans of 
the Company, the Board at its Meeting held on 21st June 2025 had accorded its approval for increasing the 
Authorised Share Capital up to Rs. 1,00,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Crore) divided into 1,00,00,00,000

[...]

Act, 2013 (the “Act”) and the rules made thereunder (including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment(s) 
thereof for the time being in force) and in accordance with the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations and the SEBI (LODR) 
Regulations as amended from time to time, issue and allotment of upto 6,50,00,000 (Six Crore Fifty Lakhs) Fully 
Convertible Warrants (“Warrants/ Convertible Warrants”) for cash at an issue price of Rs. 1.25/- (Rupees One and 
Paise Twenty-Five only) per warrant (including a premium of Re. 0.25 Only) per warrant with a right to the warrant 
holders to apply for and be allotted 1 (One) fully paid-up Equity Share of face value of Re. 1/- (Rupee One) each of 
the Company (“Equity Shares”) within a period of 18 (Eighteen) months from the date of allotment of the Warrants, 
aggregating to Rs. 8,12,50,000/- (Rupees Eight Crore Twelve Lakhs Fifty Thousand Only) on preferential and 
private placement subject to approval of Shareholders. 

Hence, the Board of Directors of your Company recommends the resolution for approval of the shareholders in form 
of Special Resolution in the best interests of the Company.

[...]

Satyam Joshi as the Managing inter – alia contains the 
following: 

1. Tenure of Agreement: For a period of 3 years commencing from 21st June 2025 to 20th June 2028. 

2. Salary, Allowances and Commission (hereinafter referred to as ‘Remuneration’): 

a) Basic Salary: Rs. 72,00,000/- (Rupees Seventy-Two Lakh) per year. 

b) Perquisites/ Allowances: In addition to remuneration, Mr. Satyam Joshi shall be entitled to the perquisites/ 
allowances which shall be as per the policy of the company. 

3. Minimum Remuneration: Notwithstanding anytime herein contained, where in any financial year during the